
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

18 November 2019 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2019 in the 
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 
am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors G Hook (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Connett, Jeffries, MacGregor, 
Taylor and Wrigley 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report brought forward with 
the permission of the Leader  

 

5. Public Questions (if any)   

Public Document Pack

1



 

 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or a Portfolio Holder. A 
maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
 
The deadline for questions is no later than 12 noon two working days before the 
date of the meeting. 
 

6. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 
next 12 months. 
 

7. Budget monitoring – revenue & capital and treasury 
management mid year review  

(Pages 17 - 44) 

8. Existing and future planning policies to meet the challenges 
of climate change  

(Pages 45 - 60) 

9. Public Space Protection Order (for Dog Control)  (Pages 61 - 88) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
NIL 
 
 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

31 OCTOBER 2019 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors G Hook (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Jeffries, MacGregor, 
Taylor and Wrigley 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bullivant, Clarance, Goodman-Bradbury, Haines, Keeling, Patch, Purser 
and Russell 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Connett 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Economy Manager 
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Kay O'Flaherty, Business Development & Improvement Team Leader 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer, 
Simon Thornley, Business Manager - Spatial Planning 
 

 
 
 

78.   MINUTES  
 
Minutes of the meeting on the 8 October 2019 subject to the amendment that 
Councillor Patch attended were approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

79.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

80.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Forward Plan be noted. 
 

81.   NOTICE OF MOTION - FAIRTRADE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business, Economy & Tourism presented the report 
which set out how the Council could contribute to the campaign to increase sales 
of products with the FAIRTRADE Mark, and how it could support the campaign 
to achieve Fairtrade status for towns in Teignbridge, in line with the Approved 
Fairtrade Notice of Motion. Local retailers would be encouraged to support the 

3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

Fairtrade status and it was noted that the café at Forde House promoted the sale 
of Fairtrade products. 
 
In response to Members, the Leader commented that Fairtrade made careful 
checks to ensure that producers were legitimate and this status supported local 
producers as well as those from third world countries. 
 
The Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Committee confirmed his support for the 
appointment of Councillor Keeling as the lead Councillor to Chair the Fairtrade 
Steering Group
[...]
nge Emergency & Housing presented the 
report to seek Member approval for Section 106 offsite affordable housing 
contributions of £667,265.69 generated within the Parish of Chudleigh to be 
used for a Shared Equity Scheme within the Parish. 
 
Non-Executive Members commented on the need to balance support for 
affordable housing and the broader council policies on affordable housing. 
 
The Housing Enabling and Development Manager clarified that all these off site 
Section 106 contributions were ring fenced for affordable housing in perpetuity 
and any funds received as part of the scheme would be reinvested in affordable 
housing.  
 
The Leader commented that this was a great scheme and that it was important 
that the Council looked across the district at all potential brownfield sites that 
could be developed. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency & Housing proposed the 
recommendation, this was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Waste 
Management & Environmental Health. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that a Shared Equity Scheme be set up in 
Chudleigh using £667,265.69 of capital receipts received by way of offsite 
affordable housing contributions to assist up to 13 local purchasers. 
 
 

7



 
 

 

87.   DESIGNATED PROTECTED AREAS (DPA) IN TEIGNBRIDGE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing presented the 
report to seek approval for the Housing Service to request waivers from Homes 
England regarding the lifting of Designated Protected Area status in urban areas 
of Teignbridge in respect of Shared Ownership housing. This would enable 
100% of the equity, rather than the 80% restricted limit to be made available for 
purchase, where appropriate for qualifying households. 
 
The flexibility with these waivers would support affordability, choice and 
opportunity for prospective buyers of shared ownership properties and would 
help to overcome mortgage provider limitations. 
 
The Leader proposed the recommendation, this
[...]
s & 
Development Manager 
Contact: Tel: 01626 215467 

Greater Exeter Strategic Plan 
 

   Open Yes Report Of Simon Thornley, Business 
Manager - Spatial Planning 
Contact: Tel: 01626 215706 

Teignmouth Regeneration 
 

   Open Yes Report Of Tony Watson, Interim Head of 
Commercial Services 
Contact: Tel: 01626 215828 

15



 
 

 

Matter for Consideration Date of 
Decision 

Council 
Date 

Private 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Author(s) & Contact Name & 
number 

Leisure Strategy 
 

   Open Yes Report Of Lorraine Montgomery, Head of 
Operations 
Contact: Tel: 01626 215852 

Teignbridge Car Park Plan - draft for 
consultation 
 

   Open Yes Report Of Neil Blaney, Economy 
Manager 
Contact: Tel: 01626 215233 

Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document and Starter Homes 
 

   Open Yes Report Of Simon Thornley, Business 
Manager - Spatial Planning 
Contact: Tel: 01626 215706 

Dawlish Warren Habitat Mitigation 
 

   Open Yes Report Of Fergus Pate, Principal Delivery 
Officer 
Contact: Tel: 01626 215466 

Listed Housing Company 
 

   Open Yes Report Of Amanda Pujol, Head of Service 
Delivery and Improvement 
Contact: Tel: 01626 215301 

16



Committee 
Date of meeting 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

28 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

Report Title BUDGET MONITORING – REVENUE & CAPITAL,  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST 
 

Purpose of Report To update Members on the principal areas where there are 
likely to be departures from the 2019/20 budget and 
summarise those variations to the end of October 2019, to 
update Members on progress with the capital programme 
and funding and any amendments to the lending list for 
treasury management purposes. To bring the mid-year 
treasury management review for information. 

Recommendation(s) The Executive Committee RESOLVES to: 
 

(1) approve the revenue budget variations as shown 
at appendix 1. 

(2) approve the updated capital programme as 
shown at appendix 2 

(3) note the updated lending list as shown at 
appendix 3 
 
The Executive RECOMMENDS to Council to: 
 
(1) note the mid-year review of treasury 

management at appendix 4 

17

Agenda Item 7



Committee 
Date of meeting 

Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained throughout the 
report. The main implication is the favourable variance of 
£84,450 at the end of October on the revenue budget 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

See section 8 – budget monitoring is required by the 
Constitution and Financial Rules 
Karen Trickey – Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring 
Officer 
Tel: 01626 215119 Email: 
Karen.trickey@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Risk Assessment Major risks are identified in 4.13 and summarised in 
section 9. The most significant of these is the level of future 
funding from Central Government 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

Impacts are summarised in section 10. The revenue 
budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer 
and capital projects are highlighted which contribute 
towards our climate change objectives 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: 
david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: 
martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Councillor Alan Connett – Portfolio holder for Resources  

Appendices Appendix 1 – Revenue variations 
Appendix 2 – Capital programme 
Appendix 3 – Treasury management lending list 
Appendix 4 – Treasury management mid year review 

Part I or II  Part I 

Background Papers 
 

Current year budget monitoring files: capital files: Latest 
year end files 

 
1. PURPOSE 

 

 To identify the principal areas where there are likely to be departures from the 
approved 2019/20 budget and su
[...]
e 
fourth resolution of 8th October from Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES that: 
 
 

4) a suite of policies is prepared through an update 
of the Local Plan to meet Climate Change 
challenges including low carbon policy 
formulation and related quantification                                
developed in consultation with local experts and 
interest groups, such as Action on Climate in 
Teignbridge. 

 
 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 

 
Any implications are set out in the appended report 
 

Legal Implications 
 

Any implications are set out in the appended report 
 

Risk Assessment Any implications are set out in the appended report 
 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
Implications 

Any implications are set out in the appended report 
 

Report Author 
 

Trevor Shaw Senior Planning Officer 
Email: trevor.shaw@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J Hook (Housing and Climate Change) and 
Cllr Taylor (Planning)  

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

• Executive report 8 October 2019 
• Comment from Portfolio Holders 

 
 
 
 

45

Agenda Item 8



 
1.PURPOSE 

1.1 To consider the Call-in recommendation by Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Members considered a report on existing and future planning policies to meet the 
challenges of climate change at Executive last month (as shown in Appendix 1) 
which was approved. 
 
2.2 Following the meeting the decision was called in seeking the following detail 
informed by input from the Client Earth body: 
 
Confirm that the various policies in the new local plan / GESP (referred to at 3.5 will 
be as specific as possible, e.g. specifying the minimum amount of renewable 
generation / which categories of development are covered where it is not a universal 
requirement and that they will be informed by a robust evidence base that takes a 
quantified and holistic approach to assessing climate impacts, e.g. by assessing 
carbon impact together wi
[...]
ft policies is in preparation, including those 

within Part 2 of the Local Plan Review covering development allocations and place 

making proposals. (For which work will commence during 2020). The quantification 

dimension raised does offer practical advice that will be considered by the Local Plan 

Working Group when looking at the different policy components going forward.  

 
3. IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT   

3.1 Any implications are set out in the appended report. 

4. CONCLUSION 

4.1 Executive is requested to consider the points of clarification in section 2 

 

 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
LEADER:  Cllr Gordon Hook                                           PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr Gary Taylor 

 
DATE:  
 

8 October 2019 

REPORT OF: 
 

Business Manager Strategic Place 
 

SUBJECT: Existing and future planning policies to meet the 
challenges of climate change 
 
 

PART I 
  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Executive is recommended to  
 
Resolve 
 
That 
 

• the existing policies of the Local Plan which require a reduction in carbon 
emissions are noted; 
 

• the carbon emissions reduction target in S7 should be read to reflect the new 
national carbon reduction target which is to achieve a reduction in carbon 
emissions of at least 100% by 2050 compared to 1990 levels (equivalent to a 
48% reduction between 2017 and 2033); 
 

• the existing Teignbridge Local Plan low carbon policies are given an 
appropriate weight in planning decisions which reflects the council’s climate 
emergency declaration and the new statutory national carbon reduction target;   
 

• a suite of policies is prepared through an update of the Local Plan to meet 
Climate Change challenges and are developed in consultation with local 
experts and interest groups, such as Action on Climate in Teignbridge. 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To make clear what the current provisions are within t
[...]
ich reflects the council’s climate 
emergency declaration and the new statutory national carbon reduction target. 
 
Again, we see that this element of the resolution is not mentioned in the call-in.  And again, it 
is a real shame that we have lost a month.  In particular, the call-in has postponed approval 
for the budget of £5,000 needed to get specialist advice on submitted carbon reduction plans 
required by the existing EN3 policy.   
 
This is the second main reason which we ask O&S to not challenge the decision and allow it 
to be implemented as soon as possible.   
 

55



 

Resolution 4 - a suite of policies is prepared through an update of the Local Plan to 
meet Climate Change challenges and are developed in consultation with local experts 
and interest groups, such as Action on Climate in Teignbridge. 
 
We see that this is the only element of the resolution referred to in the call-in. 
 
As you will know this administration is fully committed to bringing climate change matters to 
the centre of our local plan work.  We said so before the election, we said so after we 
became the administration and we say so now.  We are sure that this is not just a 
commitment from our party, but is something of which all Teignbridge Councillors are 
supportive.  Our Climate Change declaration was passed unanimously, after all.  And here is 
what we are doing already 
 

 We elevated climate change in the council workings by appointing a specific portfolio 
holder to oversee the work 

 We have resolved to ensure that the existing planning policies are read in a way which 
makes maximum possible reductions in our carbon emissions – an innovative approach 
to planning policy, although obviously this call-in has delayed that by an unfortunate 
month. 

 We have agreed to continue to work with our neighbours and partners on wider planning 
matters, to ensure that we multiply our individual efforts moving towards a zero carbon 
economy on the fastest feasible timeline. 

[...]
oups. The Call In could be 
taken on board through the Local Plan process. 
 
In response Members agreed that the policies should be more robust, specific and 
measurable.  
   
RECOMMENDED  
 
The Call-In be supported and the Executive be requested to consider amending part 
4 of the Executive decision of the 8 October, 2019 to strengthen proposed policies 
through the Local Plan process, to provide specific and measurable quantities.   
 

60



Committee 
Date of meeting 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
28 NOVEMBER 2019 

PART I  
 

Report Title Public Spaces Protection Order (for Dog Control)    
 

Purpose of Report To consider the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RECOMMENDS to Executive that: 
 

(1) In relation to the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
for Responsible Dog Ownership under ss59 to 75 of the 
Anti-Social Crime and Policing Act 2014,the number of 
dogs that any one person can walk at any one time 
remain at 6, as agreed by Council on 14/1/19 

Justification There is insufficient evidence to reduce this 
number to less than 6. 

 
(2) The seasonal dog exclusion areas on beaches remain 

as 1 April to 30 September, as agreed by Executive on 
4/12/18.  

Justification There is no evidence to suggest the date 
should be altered to 1 May; there are plenty of beaches 
that can be used all year round; and the restrictions 
relate to an area of most beaches but not all of them.  

 
(3) The use of body cameras by Community Enforcement 

Wardens is not progressed. 
Justification There is no evidence to suggest that body 

cameras would be beneficial. No member of staff has 
requested a body camera, they all have work mobiles 
with the capability to record footage, the additional 
expense cannot be justified and it would be better 
allocated towards publicity campaigns.  

 
(4) In response to the DEFRA Animal Welfare Regulations 

consultation, the Council respond by suggesting that 
dog walking individuals who are walking other peoples’ 
dogs (by collecting the dogs from their owners house 
and returning them) either voluntarily or for a fee should 
be licensed.  
Justification, Individuals who do not have a residence 
based business such as those who provide a dog 
walking service only should be licensed. District 
Councils currently administer animal welfare licences, 
and fees are retained by these Councils.  

61

Agenda Item 9



Committee 
Date of meeting 

The review group also considered that an option was 
that all dogs should require a licence.  This would be a 
new control. 
 
Justification  
It was considered that there was merit in all dogs being 
licenced.  It was noted that all dogs were required to be 
microchipped and it was considered that while dogs 
were being microchipped they could be licensed.  The 
suggested increased licensing administration could also 
be undertaken by District Councils.  This requires 
further consideration by the Review Group. 
 

(5) Insurance Regulations are the responsibility of 
businesses to ensure they are adequately insuranced 
for their business, and this issue be included in the 
issues to be reviewed by the Group in its 12 month 
review.  

 
(6) The Council undertake a publicity campaign to 

encourage members of the public, Town and Parish 
Councils to engage with offending and irresponsible 
dog owners, and assist the Council in upholding the 
regulations of the Public Safety Protection Order.  
 

(7) The Review Group continue to undertake a review of 
the PSPO following 12 months of its implementation as 
set out in the Group’s terms of reference. 

62



Committee 
Date of meeting 

Financial Implications Any implications are set out in the appended report  

Legal Implications Any implications are set out in the appended report 

Risk Assessment Any implications are set out in the appended report 

Environmental/ 
Climate Change 
implications 

Any implications are set out in the
[...]
2018%2010.00%20Executive.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=455&Ver=4


Committee 
Date of meeting 

  RECOMMENDED that  
 

The recommendations of the Review Group, as detailed in the interim report of 
the Review Group circulated with the agenda, be supported and referred to the 
Executive for approval.  

 
2.    IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT   

  The implications are set out in the interim report of the Public Spaces 
Protection Order (for Dog Control) Review Group which is appended.  

  

3.    CONCLUSION 

         The Executive is requested to consider the recommendations of the Overview   
and Scrutiny Committee as detailed above.  

64



 

Overview and Scrutiny  
12 November, 2019  

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
12 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
PART I  

 
 

Report Title Interim Report of the Public Spaces Protection 
Order (for Dog Control) Review Group 
Councillors Nutley (Chairman), D Cox, Hocking,  
L Petherick, Phipps and Peart 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the findings of the Review Group (as 
requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19 
November, 2018 and Executive 4 December, 2018) and 
in particular the maximum number of dogs that can be 
walked at any one time, and the seasonal dog exclusion 
areas on beaches.  

Recommendation(s) Referring to the terms of reference detailed in paragraph 
1.2 below the Committee RECOMMENDS to 
Executive:   
 

(1) In relation to the Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) for Responsible Dog Ownership under ss59 
to 75 of the Anti-Social Crime and Policing Act 
2014,the number of dogs that any one person can 
walk at any one time remain at 6, as agreed by 
Council on 14/1/19 

Justification There is insufficient evidence to reduce this 
number to less than 6. 

 
(2) The seasonal dog exclusion areas on beaches 

remain as 1 April to 30 September, as agreed by 
Executive on 4/12/18.  

Justification There is no evidence to suggest the date 
should be altered to 1 May; there are plenty of 
beaches that can be used all year round; and the 
restrictions relate to an area of most beaches but not 
all of them.  

 
(3) The use of body cameras by Community 

Enforcement Wardens is not progressed. 
Justification There is no evidence to suggest that body 

cameras would be beneficial. No member of staff 
has requested a body camera, they all have work 
mobiles with the capability to record footage, the 
additional expense cannot be justified and it would 
be better allocated towards publicity campaigns.  

 

65



 

Overview and Scrutiny  
12 November, 2019  

(4) In response to the DEFRA Animal Welfare 
Regulations consultation, the Council respond by 
suggesting that dog walking individuals who are 
walking other peoples’ dogs (by collecting the dogs 
from their owners house and returning them) either 
voluntarily or for a fee should be licensed.  
Justification, Individuals who do not have a 
residence based business such as those who 
provide a dog walking service only should be 
licensed. District Councils currently administer 
animal welfare licences, and fees are retained by 
these Councils.  
The review group also considered that an option was 
that all dogs should require a licence.  This would be 
a new control. 
 
Justification  
It was considered that there was merit in all dogs 
being licenced.  It was noted that all dogs were 
required to be microchipped and it was considered 
that while dogs were being microchipped they could 
be licensed.  The suggested increased licensing 
administration could also be undertaken by District 
Councils.  This requires further consideration by the 
Review Group. 
 

(5) Insurance Regulations are the responsibility of 
businesses to ensure they are adequately 
insuranced for their business, and this issue be 
included in the issues to be reviewed by the Group in 
its 12 month review.  

 
(6) The Council undertake a publicity campaign to 

encourage members of the public, Town and Parish 
Councils to engage with offending and irresponsible 
dog owners, and assist the Council in upholding the 
regulations of the Public Safety Protection Order.  
 

(7) The Review Group continue to undertake a review of 
the PSPO following 12 months of its implementation 
as set out in the Group’s terms of reference 

 

66



 

Overview and Scrutiny  
12 November, 2019  

Financial Implications 
 

See paragraph 2.1 below  
Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

See paragraph 2.2 below  
Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Email: Paul. Woodhouse@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Risk Assessment This was considered as part of the original report to 
Executive 30/10/18 

Environmental/ Climate 
Change Implications 

See paragraph 2.4 below 
Environmental Protection Manager and Climate Change 
Officer Email: David.Eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Report of the Review Group Cllrs Nutley(Chairman),  
D Cox, Hocking, L Petherick, Phipps and Peart 
Trish Corns Democratic Services Officer 
trish.corns@teignbridge.gov.uk 
David Eaton Environment Protection Manager  
David.Eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Alistair Dewhirst – Waste Management and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

Discussions of the meetings of the Review Group 
Survey responses to the Public consultation April/May             
2019 
RSPCA Guidelines 
DEFRA guidelines 
 
Appendix 1  - past minutes and report taken form the 
following meetings  
Minutes of Council 14/1/2019 
Minutes of Executive 04/12/2018  
Minute O&S 19/11/2018  
Minute 227 Executive 30/10/18 
Report for Minute 227 Executive 30/10/18 
 

 
1. REPORT DETAIL  

1.1    The Review Group met on six occasions. The first meeting was held prior to the 
2019 elections, however Councillors D Cox and Nutley having been re-elected 
remained on the Group.  

 
1.2   The terms of ref
[...]
a review of the PSPO following 12 
months of its implementation, as set out in the Terms of Reference above.  
 

 

 

Councillors Nutley (Chairman), D Cox, Hocking,  
L Petherick, Phipps and Peart 

 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 1 

PSPO Background Information 

Full Council 14/1/19 

Minute 6 CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 
ORDER FOR DOG CONTROL IN TEIGNBRIDGE 
 
Councillor Dewhirst, in presenting the call-in, stated that the decision to limit the 
number to four dogs was disproportionate and that six would be a fair number as 
recommended by Overview & Scrutiny Committee. He said that professional dog 
walkers have increased and this limit would have an adverse effect on their 
businesses and clients. He reported there had been no complaints about 
professional dog walkers, the limit should be six, the same as East Devon 
District Council, and then this should be monitored over the coming year. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing commented that the Scrutiny Review 
Group would support the better understanding of the impact of the number of 
dogs that could be walked. A consultation had been undertaken on the Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) and for the number of dogs that an individual 
should walk the results showed that 50% of responses stated three, 23% stated 
four and only 2% stated six. 
 
During discussion some Members raised concerns regarding the negative effect 
the limit would have on viability of the businesses of professional dog walkers; 
there was no evidence to support that six dogs could not be walked; dog walkers 
and owners were responsible; the difficulties this would cause for older and 
working residents with dogs who rely on the professional dog walkers; and issue 
of budget for Dog Wardens and how the PSPO would be enforced. 
 
Other Members felt that a limit of four dogs was supported by the consultation 
response and that the PSPO would ensure that the District was 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

28 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors G Hook (Leader), Dewhirst (Deputy Leader), J Hook, Connett, Jeffries, 
MacGregor, Taylor and Wrigley 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Keeling and Purser 
 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Trevor Shaw, Senior Planning Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
 

 
 

90.   MINUTES  
 
Minutes of the meeting on the 31 October 2019 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

91.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

92.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Forward Plan be noted 
 

93.   BUDGET MONITORING – REVENUE & CAPITAL AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services presented the report to update 
Members on the budget at the end of October 2019 and the treasury 
management lending list. He advised that there were uncertainties with funding 
for the Council going forward particularly with regards to the proposal to abolish 
New Homes Bonus and what would replace it, and the impact of changes with 
Business Rates. He highlighted the variations and brought Members attention to 
the waste saving sharing agreement with Devon County Council and the 
successful bids for the Rough Sleeper Initiative and Warm Homes Fund. 
 



 
 

 

In response to a non-Executive Member, the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services clarified that the Rural Skip Service was a service that the residents 
valued, details regarding Section 106 Monies for individual Parishes could be 
made available for Ward Members and the pre-application advice income was 
additional funding that supported the planning service. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 
and seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Waste Management & Environmental 
Health. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the revenue budget variations as shown at appendix 1 be approved; 

 
(2) the updated capital programme as shown at appendix 2 be approved; and  

 
(3)  the updated lending list as shown at appendix 3 be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 
(4)   to note the mid-year review of treasury management at appendix 4. 
 
 
 

94.   EXISTING AND FUTURE PLANNING POLICIES TO MEET THE 
CHALLENGES OF CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing presented the 
report to consider the call-in of Executive regarding the fourth resolution of 8 
October 2019 from Overview and Scrutiny Committee. She clarified that the 
Council was committed to do all it legally could to meet the climate change 
challenges. The various policies in the local plan would be informed by robust 
evidence and there would be a full consultation on the local plan and the policies 
to be contained within it. Following the call-in the wording of recommendation 
four had the following wording added ‘including low carbon policy formulation 
and related quantification developed….’. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency and Housing commented 
following the outcome of the consultation on the Local Plan that within legal 
requirements all the relevant local plan policies coming forward should address 
the issue of low carbon/carbon neutral development. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer stated that the government was currently 
undertaking a Future Homes Standard consultation which would hopefully result 
in a stronger national remit.  
 
The report was proposed by the Portfolio Holder for Climate Change Emergency 
and Housing and seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Planning.  
 



 
 

 

RESOLVED that the approval of a suite of policies to be prepared through an 
update of the Local Plan to meet Climate Change challenges including low 
carbon policy formulation and related quantification developed in consultation 
with local experts and interest groups, such as Action on Climate in Teignbridge  
 

95.   PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (FOR DOG CONTROL)  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Waste Management and Environmental Health 
presented the report to consider the findings of the Review Group on the Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for dog control. He thanked Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Review Group for their work on this. 
 
He commented that with regards to recommendation four from Overview & 
Scrutiny regarding licensing individual dog walkers and that all dogs should have 
a license, the proposal was that the Review Group should look to further 
investigate how this would operate and the costs involved and report back to 
Executive in due course. 
 
Members welcomed the measures to engage with irresponsible dog owners and 
that Town and Parishes should be encouraged to put up signage to reiterate the 
regulations of the PSPO.  
 
The recommendation was proposed by Portfolio Holder for Waste Management 
and Environmental Health and seconded by  
 
RESOLVED that the following be approved:- 
 
(1)  In relation to the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Responsible 

Dog Ownership under ss59 to 75 of the Anti-Social Crime and Policing 
Act 2014, the number of dogs that any one person can walk at any one 
time remain at 6, as agreed by Council on 14/1/19 Justification There is 
insufficient evidence to reduce this number to less than 6. 

 
(2)  The seasonal dog exclusion areas on beaches remain as 1 April to 30 

September, as agreed by Executive on 4 December 2018. 
Justification: There is no evidence to suggest the date should be altered 
to 1 May; there are plenty of beaches that can be used all year round; and 
the restrictions relate to an area of most beaches but not all of them. 
 

(3)  The use of body cameras by Community Enforcement Wardens is not 
progressed. 
Justification There is no evidence to suggest that body cameras would be 
beneficial. No member of staff has requested a body camera, they all 
have work mobiles with the capability to record footage, the additional 
expense cannot be justified and it would be better allocated towards 
publicity campaigns. 
 

(4)  In response to the DEFRA Animal Welfare Regulations consultation, the 
Council respond by suggesting that dog walking individuals who are 
walking other peoples’ dogs (by collecting the dogs from their owners 



 
 

 

house and returning them) either voluntarily or for a fee should be 
licensed.  
Justification, Individuals who do not have a residence based business 
such as those who provide a dog walking service only should be licensed. 
District Councils currently administer animal welfare licences, and fees 
are retained by these Councils.  
 
The review group also considered that an option was that all dogs should 
require a licence. This would be a new control. 
Justification 
It was considered that there was merit in all dogs being licenced. It was 
noted that all dogs were required to be microchipped and it was 
considered that while dogs were being microchipped they could be 
licensed. The suggested increased licensing administration could also be 
undertaken by District Councils.  
 
These matters required further consideration by the Review Group. 

  
(5)  Insurance Regulations are the responsibility of businesses to ensure they 

are adequately insurance for their business, and this issue be included in 
the issues to be reviewed by the Group in its 12 month review. 

 
(6)  The Council undertake a publicity campaign to encourage members of the 

public, Town and Parish Councils to engage with offending and 
irresponsible dog owners, and assist the Council in upholding the 
regulations of the Public Safety Protection Order. 

 
(7)  The Review Group continue to undertake a review of the PSPO following 

12 months of its implementation as set out in the Group’s terms of 
reference. 

 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 


